
31X1 Oral Annpert SI MAY 1887 Oral Antiotrg 3 [ j

TO *f y r *  4 * $ *  vr *rm *r$ fiwr 
*rar t ,  f s t  '*fl' if  s r m r  £ fa?
w  «rrr v  fir j w zx

f v w f t  v r  f a r  T^rr $, ^  sreft
PT5T *n? 1

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: In the reply, 
I have stated that the cost of the 
sugarcane is paid by the sugar lacto
nes within a fortnight from the date 
of delivery I have also stated that 86 
per cent of the cane price has already 
been paid, and only about 14 per cent 
remains, and by this time, a greater 
portion of that also must have been 
paid
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Mr. Speaker: Why should there be 
so much of emotion and feeling on this 
matter’

Shri V. P. Nayar: Too much of 
sugar

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know the 
amount outstanding to the cane-grow- 
•rs

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: 14 per cent 
is outstanding

Mr. Speaker: What is the total sum 
outstanding?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: I shall give 
it presently.

In Bihar, they have purchased 
Rs. 11 crores worth of cane They 
have paid already Rs 9 crores, and 
Rs 2 crores are outstanding, and a 
greater portion of it must have been 
paid by now
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Mr. Speaker; They are {wing paid,
and by this time, they must have 
been paid the major portion.

Dr. Ram 8aMuig Singh: The point 
is that the mill-owners are supposed 
to pay their dues within fifteen days. 
How many mills are there in Bihar 
or m other parts of India, which do 
not pay within fifteen days to the 
agriculturists7

The Minister of Feod and Agricul
ture (Shri A. P. Jain): The position is 
that there are rules governing the 
payment and there is also a time pres
cribed for the payment That is the 
responsibility of the State Govern
ments The State Governments have 
framed regulations for the pnce pay
ment It is not the icsponslbility of 
the Central Government We are 
only supplying the figures We shall 
bring this to the notice of the State 
Government, but we cannot take any 
responsibility for any delay

Of course, we have always been 
requesting the State Government to 
see that the payments are expedited.

Mr. Speaker: Next question
Shri Blshwanath Roy: It is a very

important point
Shri Sinhasan Singh: May I know ..
Mr. Speaker: I am not going to

allow any more supplementary ques
tions I am going to the next ques
tion

Railway Headquarters at Panda 
Region

t
f  Shri Hem Barua:
\  Shri Bhagavati:

Will the Minister of Railways be 
pleased to state whether Government 
have decided to shift the present 
Railway headquarters at Pandu region 
and break it up into three divisions 
as Pandu, Alipur Duar and Kathiwar?

The Deputy Minister of Railway* 
(Shri Shahnawu Khan): At present 
Pandu is not the headquarters of a
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Railway It is only the headquarters 
at a Region. It is now proposed to. 
form a new Railway Zone with head
quarters at Panda

Shrl T. B. Vlttal Bao: We could not 
hear the last portion of the reply.

Mr. Speaker: He has said that it is 
proposed to have a new zone with 
headquarters at Pandu.

Shrl T. B. Vlttal Rao: Is it going to 
be a new zone7

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Yes, a new 
zone

Shrl T. B. Vlttal Rao: Does it mean 
that the number of zones will be 
increased from seven to eight7

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Yes, pre
cisely so

Shri B. C. Ghose: From which rail
way will this zone be carved out7

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: From the 
North-Eastern Railway

Shrl Sinhasan Singh. Which portion 
of the North-Eastern Railway will 
constitute the new zone7

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: We have not 
yet worked out the minute details 
So, it is too early to give any infor
mation on that point

Shri B. S. Murthy: May we know 
the broad details7

Shri Sinhasan Singh: At least the 
broad details may be given

Mr. Speaker: Does Shri B S 
Murthy know about the North- 
Eastern Railway7

Shrl T. B. Vlttal Rao: The number 
ot  zones is being increased So, it is 
a very important question

Mr. Speaker: Hon Members may 
try  as far as possible to specialise in 
particular subjects and in particular 
territories. Supplementaries will be 
allowed only to those persons who 
«re very well informed.

Shri Sinhasan Singh: I am interes
ted in this The North-Eastern Rail* 
way is going to be made into two 
zones .

Mr. Speaker: Next Question
Shri Sinhasan Singh: Probably, the 

Assam link will constitute
Mr. Speaker: Order, order Next 

question

Bridge over Godavari
•688. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao Will the 

Minister of Transport and Communi
cations be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government of 
Andhra Pradesh have sought any 
financial assistance for the construc
tion of a budge across the river 
Godavari near Bhadrachallam,

(b) if so, the amount asked for,
(c) whether the Central Govern

ment have considered the same, and
(d) if so, the decision thereon7
The Minister of State in the Ministry 

of Transport and Communications 
(Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) No, Sir

(b) to (d) Do not arise

Shri T B. Vittal Rao: Is the report
true that following the great disaster, 
m which nearly 300 people were 
drowned in Godavari, the Andhra 
Pradesh Government has requested 
the Central Government for financial 
aid for the construction of the 
bridge7

Shri Raj Bahadur: My information 
at present is that no such proposal 
has yet been received from the Gov
ernment of Andhra Pradesh

Shri B. S. Murthy: Besides finan
cial assistance, has any other assist
ance, like technical assistance, been 
sought by the Government of Andhra 
Pradesh7

Shri Raj Bahadur: The question
will arise if a request or proposal is 
received from the Andhra Pradesh 
Government




